

No. _____

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

THERESA MARIE SCHINDLER SCHIAVO, INCAPACITATED *EX REL.*
ROBERT SCHINDLER AND MARY SCHINDLER, HER PARENTS AND
NEXT FRIENDS,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL SCHIAVO, AS GUARDIAN OF THE PERSON OF THERESA
MARIE SCHINDLER SCHIAVO, INCAPACITATED, JUDGE GEORGE W.
GREER, AND THE HOSPICE OF THE FLORIDA SUNCOAST, INC.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. IT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS TO ASSUME THAT TERRI SCHIAVO IS IN A PERSISTENT VEGETATIVE STATE, AS REQUIRED BY FLORIDA STATUTE, WITHOUT ALLOWING HER PARENTS TO ARRANGE FOR A CURRENT, OBJECTIVE AND THOROUGH MEDICAL EXAMINATION	4
II. THE ORDER TO WITHHOLD FOOD AND WATER IMPROPERLY SUBSTITUTED THE VIEWS OF THE COURT FOR THE PRESUMPTIVE RELIGIOUS VIEWS OF THE PATIENT.....	5
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FINDING A LACK OF "STATE ACTION" IN THE COURT-ORDERED WITHHOLDING OF FOOD AND WATER FROM TERRI SCHIAVO.....	7
IV. THE COURT BELOW APPLIED THE INCORRECT STANDARD FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN THE CONTEXT OF AN ATTEMPT TO STAY THE WITHHOLDING OF FOOD AND WATER.....	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	7
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	7
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 4702 (11 th Cir. Mar. 23, 2005)	2, 8, 9
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	7
 Constitution, Statutes and Legislative Materials	
Pub. L. No. 109-3.....	2-3
Fla. Stat. § 765.305(2)(b).....	4
U.S. CONST., AMEND. I	6
 Articles and Studies	
Andrews K. et al., “Misdiagnosis of the vegetative state: retrospective study in a rehabilitation unit,” 313 <i>British Med. J.</i> 13-16 (1996).....	4
“Editorial: The vegetative state – clinical diagnosis,” 75 <i>Postgrad Med. J.</i> 321-324 (1999)	5
 Internet	
http://www.hospicepatients.org/william-hammesfahr-md-09-12-02-report-re-terri-schiavo.html	5
http://www.cathnews.com/news/403/122.php	6
